



910 West Wingra Drive Madison, WI 53715 (P) 608.251.4843 www.strand.com

June 10, 2025

Mr. Brad Marquardt, P.E., Public Works Director City of Whitewater 312 West Whitewater Street Whitewater, WI 53190

Re: 2025 Detention Basin Maintenance

Contract 1-2025

City of Whitewater, Wisconsin

Dear Brad:

Bids for the above-referenced Project were opened on June 10, 2025. Three Bids were received with the resulting Bid tabulation enclosed.

R.R. Walton & Company, Inc. of Whitewater, Wisconsin, was the apparent low Bidder at \$155,310. The Bid included a Bid Bond for 10 percent. The Bid is deemed to be responsive.

Strand Associates, Inc.® has previously worked with R.R. Walton & Company, Inc. on several projects for the City of Whitewater. For those projects, R.R. Walton & Company, Inc. was found to be responsible.

If you determine that RR Walton & Company, Inc. is a responsible Bidder after your evaluation of their qualifications, we recommend proceeding with award of the Contract in accordance with Article 18 of the Instructions to Bidders.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®

Mark A. Fisher, P.E.

Enclosure

2025 Detention Basin Maintenance											
Contract 1-2025											
City of Whitewater, Wisconsin											
Solicitor: Strand Associates, Inc.											
June 10, 2025 1 P.M. Central Time											
					RR Walton & Company LTD		RLP Diver	RLP Diversified Inc.		Willkomm Excavating	
Section Title	Line Item	Item Description	UofM	Quantity	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	
Park Crest Detention Basin								T			
	1	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,930.99	\$2,930.99	
	2	6-IN PVC Underdrain	LF	249	\$95.00	\$23,655.00	\$60.00	\$14,940.00	\$51.12	\$12,728.88	
	3	Underdrain Access Structure	EA	5	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$8,500.00	\$3,486.07	\$17,430.35	
	4	Flow Management	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$4,133.76	\$4,133.76	
	5	Dewatering	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,133.76	\$4,133.76	
	6	Common Excavation and Grading	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$15,414.52	\$15,414.52	
	7	Riprap W/ Geotextile	SY	7	\$300.00	\$2,100.00	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$434.51	\$3,041.57	
	8	Restoration	LS	1	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,245.81	\$9,245.81	
	9	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,683.73	\$2,683.73	
Clay Street De	Clay Street Detention Basin										
	10	Flow Management	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,133.76	\$4,133.76	
	11	Dewatering	LS	1	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,510.74	\$9,510.74	
	12	Common Excavation and Grading	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$16,841.74	\$16,841.74	
	13	Sediment Trucking and Landfill Disposal	T	371	\$65.00	\$24,115.00	\$80.00	\$29,680.00	\$56.94	\$21,124.74	
	14	Salvage and Reinstall 12-IN RCP Inflow Storm Sewer, INCL Resetting MH	LF	94	\$110.00	\$10,340.00	\$160.00	\$15,040.00	\$157.80	\$14,833.20	
	15	Salvage and Reinstall 12-IN RCP Apron End Wall and Cut?Off Wall	EA	3	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,951.55	\$8,854.65	
	16	Salvage and Reinstall 12-IN RCP Pond Outlet Storm Sewer, INCL Resetting Pond Outlet Control MH	LF	25	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$313.38	\$7,834.50	
	17	Core Opening and Install MH Casting on Concrete Top Slab of Existing Diversion Structure	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,628.32	\$3,628.32	
	18	Riprap W/ Geotextile	SY	20	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$268.93	\$5,378.60	
	19	Restoration	LS	1	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,687.51	\$5,687.51	
	20	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$694.55	\$694.55	
Pine Bluff Detention Basin											
	21	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$2,930.99	\$2,930.99	
	22	Flow Management	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$4,133.76	\$4,133.76	
	23	Dewatering	LS	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$4,133.76	\$4,133.76	
	24	Common Excavation and Grading	LS	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$12,409.94	\$12,409.94	
	25	Hauled-In Fill for Bottom of Detention Basin	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,358.61	\$1,358.61	
	26	2-FT-Wide Concrete Valley Gutter on Bottom of Detention Basin	LF	90	\$60.00	\$5,400.00	\$55.00	\$4,950.00	\$165.14	\$14,862.60	
	27	Restoration	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,028.08	\$2,028.08	
	28	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$416.73	\$416.73	
Base Bid Tota	Base Bid Total:					\$155,310.00		\$179,710.00		\$212,540.15	